Extraordinary



Federal Republic of Nigeria Official Gazette

No. 20 LAGOS - 15th March, 1965	Vol. 52
CONTENTS	
Appointment of Electoral Officers, Assistant Electoral Officers, Returning Officers a Returning Officers (Electoral Act, 1962 (1962, No. 31))	nd Assistant
Appointment of Electoral Officers, Assistant Electoral Officers, Returning Officers a Returning Officers (Electoral Act, 1962 (1965, No. 1))	and Assistant 468-
Government Notice No. 533	251 81
Electoral Act, 1962 (1962, No. 31)	
APPOINTMENT OF ELECTORAL OFFICERS, ASSISTANT ELECTORAL OFFICERS, RET	TURNING
OFFICERS AND ASSISTANT RETURNING OFFICERS	·
Government Notice No. 2276 published at pages 1913 to 1942 of the Federation Gazette Extraordinary No. 105, Vol. 51 of 29th December, 1964 is hereby amended as follo	n of Nigeria Officia
FIRST SCHEDULE	N
Constituency Nos. 260-262, 269-271 and 276-286.	
Supervisory Electoral Officers, amend "M. A. Ojerinola" to read "H. A. Ojerinola".	
SECOND SCHEDULE	
- Constituency 260 Ife Central amend Mr C. O. Ajayi to read Mr O. Ajayi.	
Constituency 261 Ife South Under item 2, delete with effect from 19th November, 1 1964 and substitute with effect from 19th November, 1964.	964-19th Decembe
Constituency 267, Ikeja North delete "G. A. Akinsole and substitute G. A. Akinsola"	1.020
Constituency 289, Owo South Post/Address in respect of Mr Fasheru : delete "Secre "Assistant Secretary".	etary" and <i>substitu</i>
Constituency 290 Oyo Central delete "N. A. Okanla" and substitute "R' A. Okanla".	. \
Constituency 291 Oyo East delete "J. O. Bosede" and substitute "I. O. Bosede".	
ASSISTANT ELECTORAL OFFICERS	· ·
Constituency 241 Egba East delete "Mr M. A. Omotogun" and substitute "Mr M. A. O	mitogun".
Constituency 245 Ekiti Central II, delete "Mr B. O. Outfale and substitute Mr B. O. Otu Constituency 292 Oyo North East	ıfale".
 (i) Delete "Mr E. O. Lagbanro" and substitute "Mr E. O. Lagbenro". (ii) Delete "Mr V. O. Ajayi and substitute "Mr E. O. Ajayi" 	5× .
(n) Detete Wil V. O. Ajayi and Substitute Wil E. O. Ajayi	

Constituency 294 Oyo South, delete "Mr V. B. T. Egunmiyila" and substitute "Mr V. B. T. Ogunmoyela"

Constituency 254 Ibadan North East delete "Mr Akano, Executive Officer, Ministry of Works and Transport, Ibadan and substitute "Mr S. O. Ogunsola, Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources, Ibadan (Agric. Development Officer)".

Constituency 259, Ibarapa Post Address in respect of Mr E. O. Ogunleye delete "(Administrative Officer)" and substitute "(Administrative Officer)'

Constituency 269, Ilesha North, delete "Mr J. O. Olayede" and substitute "Mr J. O. Oloyede"

' Constituency 273 Ondo North Post/Address in respect of Mr Gbadebo Akinrowo, delete "Tutor " and substitute "Gboluji Grammar School, Ile-Oluji (Tutor)".

Constituency 274 Ondo North East delete "Mr T. O. Koyode (Gboluji Grammar School, Ile-Oluji) and 'Mr T. O. Kayode, Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources, Ibadan (Hides Improvement substitute ' Officer)".

Constituency 276 Ede, delete "Mr J. O. Alabi Ede" and substitute "Mr J. O. Alabi"

Constituency 288 Owo North delete "Mr Olu (Young Superintendent) Christ Apostolic Church, Ikare" and substitute "Mr Olu Young (Superintendent) Christ Apostolic Church, Oke-Igballa, Oke-Igbala. Ikare'

ASSISTANT RETURNING OFFICERS

Constituency 255 Ibadan North West delete "Mr A. A. Akinola" and substitute "Mr A. A. Akinmola". Constituency 256 Ibadan South delete Mr R. A. Obalake" and substitute "Mr R. A. Obaleke" Constituency 293 Oyo North West delete "Mr R. O. Bemeke" and substitute "Mr R. O. Bameke".

MADE in Lagos, this 15th day of March, 1965.

H. O. OMENAI, Permanent Secretary Ministry of Internal Affairs, Lagos

Government Notice No. 534

Electoral Act, 1962

(1965, No. 1)

APPOINTMENT OF ELECTORAL OFFICERS, ASSISTANT ELECTORAL OFFICERS, RETURNING OFFICERS AND ASSISTANT RETURNING OFFICERS

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 (2) of the Electoral Act, 1962, Government Notice

SECOND SCHEDULE

ELECTORAL OFFICERS >

Constituency 209 Obudu, amend Adami O. Uche to read Amadi O. Uche.

Constituency 211 Ogoni, amend Joen O. C. Uzowulu to read John O. C. Uzowulu.

Constituency 225, amend I. E. Ofer to read I. E. Ofor.

Constituency 228, amend S. C. Onunkwe to read S. C. Onunkwo.

Constituency 232, Enugu, udd as an additional Electoral Officer James U. Igwe, Administrative Officer. Constituency 229, amend S. P. Essian to read S. P. Essien.

Constituency 226, amend G. N. C. Mnolim to read C. N. C. Nnolim.

Constituency 178, Afikpo South, amend C. U. Anya to read O. U. Anya.

Constituency 210, Ogoja, amend E. B. A. Papanic to read E. B. A. Papamie.

Constituency 220 Opobo North, amend A. N. Achobe to read A. N. Achebe.

Constituency 213 Okigwi North East, amend C. A. Nlemehi to read C. A. Nlemechi

Constituency 235 Uyo North, Delete Joseph A. Nwachukwu and substitute :

(1) Johnson O. Mere (Administravive Officer).

(2) V. A. Anaiagoh (Senior Assistant Secretary).

468

ASSISTANT ELECTORAL OFFICERS

Constituency 178 Afikpo South, delete Cauc O. Okonkwo and substitute C. S. O. Ejiogu.

Constituency 179 Ahoada Central, amend Jereiah N. Nnajide to read Jeremiah N. Nnajide, Land Officer and include as an additional Assistant Electoral Officer S. J. Ekwedike.

Constituency 188 Bende East, add as second Assistant Electoral Officer Cyril O. Ifeanyi, Land Officer. Constituency 196 Eket North West, delete Peter Amadi Nwankwo and substitute E. S. Esang.

Constituency 197, Eket South East, delete Okon Akapan Ibok, and substitute A. T. Beka, County Secretary.

Constituency 211 Ogoni, add to list of Assistant Electoral Officer : A. O. Okolonji, Executive Officer.

Constituency 231, Port Harcourt, amend J. J. Etukudo, Executive Officer (Accounts), to read Tobias A. Ohajunwa, Administrative Officer,

Constituency 226, Owerri Central, amend C. N. Umoh to read C. H. Umeh.

Constituency 234, Udi East, amend Felix N. Ugwuogu to read Felix N. Ugwuoji.

THIRD SCHEDULE

RETURNING OFFICERS AND ASSISTANT RETURNING OFFICERS

Constituency 193, Degema East, delete V. N. C. Nwosu, Sub-Treasurer and substitute A. O. B. Onaga, Tax Assessment Authority.

Constituency 168, Aba Central, delete Chukuka Owoh, Dental Surgeon and substitute Frank Ikagbue, State Counsel.

Constituency 177, Afikpo North, delete Miss Nwagu I. Ndukwe, Principal, Ibiam Girls' College and substitute Clement C. Nwigwe, Education Officer.

Constituency 194, Degema West, delete E. O. Ambekemo, Revenue Inspector and substitute J. J. Etukudo, Sub-Treasurer.

Constituency 198, Eket South West, delete Akpan Thomas Beka and Post/Address, and substitute E. C. Eno, School Master.

Constituency 201, Ikom, delete A. C. Ngobili and Post/Address, and substitute J. C. Okereke, Assistant Produce Officer.

Constituency 228, Owerri North East, delete S. A. Akiboh, Senior Health Superintendent and substitute F. F. Okoroba, Revenue Inspector.

Constituency 229, Owerri South East, delete A. R. Amakwe, Senior Pharmacist and ald F. A. Mbagwu to the list of Returning Officers.

Constituency 198, Eket South West, delete E. C. Ofoegbu and substitute A. C. Ejiaku.

Constituency 226, Owerri Central, delete M. J. J. Houghton; Chief Inspector of Works and substitute F. C. Johnson, Principal Accountant.

Constituency 234, Udi East, delete Rowland Okagbue, Legal Draughtsman and substitute V. O. Umoh, Chief Inspector of Accounts.

Constituency 171, Abak North West, amend O. O. Onyemelukwe to read I. O. O. Oyemelukwe. Delete Frank Effiong and substitute/Samuel Frank Ekpot, Executive Officer.

Constituency 172, Abak South East Post, amend Provincial Secretary to read Provincial Engineer. Amend Chukwu Nnajai Agwu to read Chukwu Nnachi Agwu.

Constituency 180, Ahoada North East, amend Frank A. Adinweruku to read Frank A. Adinweruka.

Constituency 229, Owerri South East, amend G. A. Akunika to read G. A. Akuruka.

Constituency 230, Owerri West, amend J. O. Uguagwu to read J. O. Ugougwu.

MADE in Lagos, this 15th day of March, 1965.

H. O. OMENAI, Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Internal Affairs

Printed and Published by The Federal Ministry of Information, Printing Division, Lagos, Nigeria. 524/365/8,400

Annual Subscription from 1st January each year is : Overseas and Local £4-153-0d post free. Overseas Second Class Air Mail (6-10s-0d. Present issue 1s-0d per copy. Subscribers who wish to obtain Gazette after 1st January should apply to the Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Information, Printing Division, Lagos for amended Subscription.